

Queensland

Aboriginal Land (Endeavour River Resources Reserve) Amendment Regulation 2024

Subordinate Legislation 2024 No. 12

made under the Aboriginal Land Act 1991

Contents

		Page
1	Short title	2
2	Regulation amended	2
3	Amendment of sch 1 (Prescribed protected areas)	2

Aboriginal Land (Endeavour River Resources Reserve) Amendment Regulation 2024

[s 1]

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the Aboriginal Land (Endeavour River Resources Reserve) Amendment Regulation 2024.

2 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the Aboriginal Land Regulation 2011.

3 Amendment of sch 1 (Prescribed protected areas)

(1) Schedule 1, entry for Olkola (Kurrumbila) Resources Reserve 1—

omit.

(2) Schedule 1—

insert—

Endeavour River Resources Reserve The part of lot 2 on CP867124 shown as lot 2 on SP344601 and lot 3 on CP867124, containing an area of about 37.689ha Aboriginal Land (Endeavour River Resources Reserve) Amendment Regulation 2024

Endnotes

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 14 March 2024.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 15 March 2024.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Environment, Science and Innovation.

© State of Queensland 2024